beta
dyne
PowerWatt
50W SINGLE DC/DC CONVERTER
Industry’s First 2"×1"×0.380"
Patented Technology
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM POWERWATT 50W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC50_DS_REV03.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 15
-V

PARAMETER CONDITION / NOTE MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Dimensions, T Version (Through Hole) (L×W×H) 2.00×1.00×0.43 in. (50.80×25.40×10.92mm)
Dimensions, S Version (SMD) (L×W×H) 2.00×1.00×0.38 in. (50.80×25.40×9.65mm)
Dimensions, T Version with Heat Sink (L×W×H) 2.22×1.40×0.77 in. (56.39×35.56×19.56mm)
Weight, Open Frame 1.00 oz. (28.3g)
Weight, With Heat Sink 1.98 oz. (56g)
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Reflected Ripple2
(mAPP)
Voltage
(Vdc)
Current
(A)
Efficiency
Full Load (%)Nominal Range No Load Full Load1
50S1.8/243 24 18–36 81 1765 40 1.8 20 85
50S2.5/24 24 18–36 81 2395 40 2.5 20 87
50S3.3/24 24 18–36 81 2341 40 3.3 15 89
50S5/24 24 18–36 160 2400 40 5.0 10 87
50S1.8/483 48 36–72 40 872 20 1.8 20 86
50S2.5/48 48 36–72 40 1184 20 2.5 20 88
50S3.3/48 48 36–72 40 1132 20 3.3 15 92
50S5/48 48 36–72 40 1145 20 5.0 10 91
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Model Selection Guide
ORDERING GUIDE
1 The maximum input current at any given input range measured at minimum input voltage is given as 1.6*INOMINAL. Nominal input current is the typical
   value measured at the input of the converter under full-load room temperature and nominal input voltage (24Vdc and 48Vdc).
2 Measured with 22µF capacitor for 48VIN and 100µF capacitor for 24VIN at the input power pins in series with 10µH inductor (see Figure 1A).
3 The 1.8VOUT models have ±20% output voltage adjustment range from 1.5VOUT to 2VOUT.
4 See Application Note DC-004: Thermal Considerations for DC/DC Converters.
50 S __/__ _ H
Heat Sink (Optional)
Connector Option (T = Through-hole, S = SMD)
Input Voltage
Power
Number of Outputs (S = Single)
Output Voltage
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM POWERWATT 50W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC50_DS_REV03.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 15
TO OSCILLOSCOPE
V    DC 330   F
C1
PROBE
ESR < 0.1
µ
Ω ESR < 0.6   Ω
µ22   F
C2
L1   10   Hµ
2.2   F
C2
µ
100V
C6
C7
(3300-10000  F)
1500V
ρ C8
**
C4
1   F
25V
µ µ
25V
C5
10   F
BNC RL
COPPER STRIP (2-3OZ)
2"- 3" LONG
50W SINGLE DC/DC
-V IN
+V IN
-S
OUT-V
+S
OUT+V
3
6
14
13
10
124
7
11
9
15
8
IN
CURRENT
V    16ADJ
0.1   Fµ
**OPTIONAL PARTS FOR COMMON MODE NOISE REDUCTION
** **
N/C
2
SYNC OUT